

Influence of Nitrogen Timing and Levels on Yield and Yield Components of Canola

Muhammad Zahir Afridi¹ Salman Ali Khan¹ Weiyu Wang² Kashif Akhtar^{2,3*} Shah Faisal²
Muhammad Ali⁴

1. Department of Agronomy, Amir Muhammad Khan Campus Mardan, Faculty of Crop Production Sciences, the University of Agriculture Peshawar, Pakistan

2. College of Agronomy, Northwest A & F University, Yangling, Shaanxi, China

3. Department of Agronomy, The University of Agriculture Peshawar, Pakistan

4. College of Horticulture, Northwest A & F University, Yangling, Shaanxi, China

Abstract

The experiment on response of nitrogen application timing and levels on yield and yield components of canola was conducted at New Developmental Farm the University Agriculture Peshawar, during Rabi season 2013-2014. The experiment consist of three timing (full at sowing, split application and rosette stage) and levels 80 and 120kg N ha⁻¹ of nitrogen. The experiment was designed in randomized complete block with three replications. Canola Cultivar Abasin-95 was used as testing crop. The results indicated that more number of branches plant⁻¹ (7), number of pods plant⁻¹ (276), grain pod⁻¹ (21), biological yield (3659kg ha⁻¹), grain yield (1337kg ha⁻¹), thousand grain weight (4g) and harvest index (12%) were significantly affected except number of branches plant⁻¹. Split application were proved more effective as compared full at sowing or rosette stage of both nitrogen levels 80 and 120kg N ha⁻¹ to obtain higher yield in agro- ecological conditions of Peshawar.

Keywords: Nitrogen, full sowing, rosette stage and canola cultivars

1. Introduction

Rapeseed (*Brassica napus L.*) belongs to the Cruciferae family, the common species are Nigra, Carinata, juncea, oleracea and compestries (Holmes, 1980). Rapeseed or mustard was grown from 300Bc in Indus valley of Pakistan as a fodder crop. Both are traditional oil seed crops of Pakistan are grown in large area of four provinces of country (Khan *et al.*, 2004). In Pakistan rapeseed or mustard are popular in Punjab, overall country producing 162.2 thousand tons of rapeseed and mustard from an area of 190.3 thousand hectares in which Punjab produce 96.3 thousand tons from an area of 111.5 thousand hectare. The consumption of total edible oil 2.821 million tons, 0.684 million ton (24%) come from local resources and 2.137 million ton (76%) are imported (Mahmood *et al.*, 2005).

Rapeseed is a rich source of oil and protein. The seed constitute of 42-48% oil contents, 43.6% protein and complete profile of amino acids (i.e. lysine, methionine). The rapeseed oil is of low quality because it contains 40% of erucic acid and glucosinolates (10 micromole/g) therefore it is not use as regular cooking oil (Anonymously; 1996). Glucosinolates causes the nutritional disorder, effects growth and reproduction of animal in high quantities. The erucic acid effect the taste and flavor of edible oil (Velmorel *et al.*; 1986). Canadian scientists developed rapeseed cultivars with low erucic acid and glucosinolates. This cultivar was latter named canola (Anonymous, 1992)

Like all other crops, growth, developmental process and grain yield of canola depends upon biotic and abiotic factors. Nitrogen plays important role in growth and development of canola plant (Brandt *et al.*; 2007). According to Wright *et al.*, (1988) reported rapid leaf area development increase crop assimilation, prolonged life of leaves and improvement in leaf area duration due to higher nitrogen application, on the other hand higher rate of nitrogen application may results in decrease of oil contents per unit seed rates (Yusuf and Bullock, 1993; Velichka *et al.*, 1998; Jasinska *et al.*, 1997).

Nitrogen fertilization had a positive significant effect on seed yield, seed weight, number of pods per plants and number of seeds per plant (Abzad Gohri and Amri 2010).

Keep in view the importance of nitrogen present research will be conducted in order to study the response of canola to different application timings and different nitrogen levels to determine the effective nitrogen application time and appropriate nitrogen utilization time to improve canola yield.

2. Materials and Methods

The present experiment was conducted at new Developmental Farm The University of Agriculture Peshawar, during Rabi season 2013-14. The experiment consist of Nitrogen applied to canola crop were 80 and 120 kg ha⁻¹ the nitrogen application timings were full at sowing and half each at sowing and rosette stage. Cultivar Abasin-95 was sown with a seed rate 8kg ha⁻¹. Each plot was 10.5/m² having 8 rows and row-row distance of 50 cm and row length 3/m. Basal dose of TSP at rate of 60kg ha⁻¹ was used a P source, urea was use as N source. After the plants reach 6-8cm hoeing was done in order to controlled weeds. All the agronomic practices were applied as required according to crop need.

The treatments consist of nitrogen levels and its time of application give in following arrangement

Treatments	Sowing time	Rosette stage
T1 =	80 kg N ha ⁻¹	0 kg N ha ⁻¹
T2 =	40 kg N ha ⁻¹	40 kg N ha ⁻¹
T3 =	0 kg N ha ⁻¹	80 kg N ha ⁻¹
T4 =	120 kg N ha ⁻¹	0 kg N ha ⁻¹
T5 =	60 kg N ha ⁻¹	60 kg N ha ⁻¹
T6 =	0 kg N ha ⁻¹	120 kg N ha ⁻¹
T7 =	120 kg N ha ⁻¹	0 kg N ha ⁻¹

Data was collected on the following parameters which are explained below.

In order to count the number of branches 10 plants were randomly selected from each plot and their branches were counted and averaged. Three plants from each plot were selected. Their pods were counted and averaged. Grain pods⁻¹ data 10 pods were randomly selected, threshed, counted their seed and averaged. Thousand grain weights were counted by randomly collecting sample from grain obtained from the plot after threshing of each treatment and weighed to record 1000-seed weight. Biological yield, four central rows in each plots were harvested, dried for 10 days and weighed. Four central rows were harvested from each plot using a sickle and sun dried for 10 days and threshed. The grains collected weighed with electronic balance and then converted into kg ha⁻¹ by using the formula. To calculate harvest index, the grain yield was divided by biological yield and multiplied by 100 to express the data as percentage.

$$\text{Biological yield (kg ha}^{-1}\text{)} = \frac{\text{biological yield plot}}{\text{row to row dist.} \times \text{no of rows} \times \text{row length}} \times 10000$$

$$\text{Grain yield (kg ha}^{-1}\text{)} = \frac{\text{Grain yield plot}^{-1}}{\text{row to row dist.} \times \text{no of rows} \times \text{row length}} \times 10000$$

$$\text{Harvest index (\%)} = \frac{\text{Grain yield}}{\text{biological yield}} \times 100$$

The data recorded was analyzed statistically using analysis of variance techniques appropriate for randomized complete block design with arrangement. Means were compared using LSD test at 0.05 level of probability, when the F-values were significant (Jan *et al.* 2009).

3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

3.1. Number of branches plant⁻¹

Data regarding number of branches plant⁻¹ presented in Table 1. Statistical analysis of the data indicated that nitrogen timing and nitrogen levels had no significantly affect on number of branches. The possible reason might that it is genetically character which cannot be effected by external application of fertilization. The other reason might that nitrogen mostly deal with vegetative growth not phenology. Several other studies have reported effect of rate and timing of N fertilization on the number of branches in canola which not for form expectation as nitrogen fertilizer stimulate better plant growth and development (Butter *et al.* 2006). They found Nitrogen application more effective on canola crop.

3.2. Number of pods plant⁻¹

Data regarding number of pods per plant showed in Table 2. Statistical analysis of the data indicated that nitrogen application timing and level are significantly affected numbers of pods. More pod plant (251) was obtained with application of 80 kg N ha⁻¹ as compared with (186 pod plant⁻¹) from 120 kg N ha⁻¹. More pods plant⁻¹ were (235) obtained with equal split application followed by full at rosette stage (215), followed by (205) full at sowing time. These results are in conformity with Khorshidi *et al.* (2013) who found higher Nitrogen application resulted in more numbers of pod per plant.

3.3. Grain pods⁻¹

Data recorded on Grain pod plant⁻¹ are presented in Table 3. Canola was significantly influenced by N fertilizer statistical analysis of the data indicated that nitrogen timing and levels are significantly affected grain pod⁻¹. More grain pod⁻¹ (21) were obtained with application of 80 kg N ha⁻¹ as compared with (11 grain pod⁻¹) from 120 kg N ha⁻¹. More grain pods ha⁻¹ (18) were obtained with equal split application followed by full at sowing time (14), followed by (13) full at rosette stage. The reason may be affective time of nitrogen application and other reason may be better utilization of nitrogen by plants. These results are in line with Khorshidi *et al.* (2013). Who reported higher number of grain per pod for high N applications.

3.4. Thousand grain weight (g)

Data regarding 1000 grains weight are presented in Table 4. Statistical analysis of data showed that 1000 grains weight of canola was significantly influenced by N timing and levels. More grain weight (3.8) were obtained with application of 80 kg N ha⁻¹ as compared with (3.5 thousand grain weight) from 120 kg N ha⁻¹. More thousand grain weight (3.91) were obtained with rosette stage (3.91) application followed by equal split application (3.75) and followed by full at sowing (3.35). It could be better utilization of N application by plants and might be appropriate time of application. The findings are conformity with Khorshidi *et al.* (2013) who found that higher N application results more grain weight.

3.5. Biological yield

Data recorded on biological yield are presented in Table 5. Analysis of variance of the data revealed that biological yield of canola was significantly influenced by N timing and levels. More biological yield (3645) was obtained with application of 80 kg N ha⁻¹ as compared with (3210.5 biological yield) from 120 kg N ha⁻¹. More biological yield (3768.6) were obtained with equal split application followed by full at sowing (3400) and followed at rosette stage (3113.6). It might be possible reason that biological yield enhance with nitrogen application. These results are in line with Sana *et al.* (2003) who found that higher N application produced more biological yield.

3.6. Grain yield plot⁻¹

The data regarding grain yield of canola presented in Table 6. Analysis of variance of data that grain yield of canola was significantly influenced by N application timing and levels. More grain yield plot⁻¹ (1172.1) were obtained with application of 80 kg N ha⁻¹ as compared with (874 grain yield plot⁻¹) from 120 kg N ha⁻¹. More grain yield plot⁻¹ (1145) obtained with equal split application followed by full at sowing (996) and followed by rosette stage (927). The reason may be better utilization of N by plants. These results are in line with Sana *et al.* (2003). Who found that higher N application results more grain yield (kg ha⁻¹).

3.7. Harvest index

Data recorded on HI is presented in Table 7. Analysis of variance of data revealed that HI of canola was significantly influenced by N application timing levels. More HI (11.6) was obtained with application of 80 kg N ha⁻¹ as compared with (9.8 HI) from 120 kg N ha⁻¹. More HI obtained (11.1) were obtained with equal split application followed by rosette stage (11) and followed by full at sowing time (10.1). The reason may be due to better utilization of N by plants. The other reason might be effective of application. These results are in line with Rethka *et al.* (2004) who found that high N application results best % Harvest Index.

4. Conclusions and Recommendations

it is concluded from the results that to obtained the higher yield of canola the nitrogen application timings (at sowing time and rosette stage) with 80 and 120kg ha⁻¹ resulted in higher yield of canola and hence recommended for obtaining higher yield under agro ecological condition of Peshawar.

Table 1. Number of Branches of canola influenced by different nitrogen timings and levels

Nitrogen (Kg ha ⁻¹)	Nitrogen timings			Mean
	Full at sowing	Equal split application	Rosette Stage	
80	6	7	7	6.7
120	6	6	7	6.6
Mean	6.5b	6.5b	7.16a	

NS

Table 2. Number of Pods per plant of canola influenced by different nitrogen timings and levels

Nitrogen (Kg ha ⁻¹)	Nitrogen timings			Mean
	Full at sowing	Equal split application	Rosette Stage	
80	234	278	242	251
120	178	194	189	187
Mean	206b	236b	215a	

LSD for Nitrogen timing = 2.25

Table 3. Grain per Pods of canola influenced by Nitrogen Timings and levels

Nitrogen (Kg ha ⁻¹)	Nitrogen timings			Mean
	Full at sowing	Equal split application	Rosette Stage	
80	17	21	16	18
120	11	14	10	12
Mean	14b	18b	13a	

LSD for nitrogen timings = 2.17

Table 4. Thousand grain weight (g) canola influenced by Nitrogen Timings and levels

Nitrogen (Kg ha ⁻¹)	Nitrogen timings			Mean
	Full at sowing	Equal split application	Rosette Stage	
80	3.3	4.1	4.0	3.8
120	3.3	3.4	3.8	3.5
Mean	3.35b	3.75b	3.91a	

LSD for nitrogen timings = 2.01

Table 5. Biological Yield (kg ha⁻¹) of canola influenced by Nitrogen Timings and levels

Nitrogen (Kg ha ⁻¹)	Nitrogen timings			Mean
	Full at sowing	Equal split application	Rosette Stage	
80	1142.6	1317.3	1056.3	1172.1
120	850.6	974	798.6	874.4
Mean	996.6b	1145.6b	927.5a	

Nitrogen (Kg ha ⁻¹)	Nitrogen timings			Mean
	Full at sowing	Equal split application	Rosette Stage	
80	3659.5	3911.5	3363.9	3645.0
120	3142	3626.2	2863.3	3210.5
Mean	3400.79b	3768.9b	3113.6a	

LSD for nitrogen timings = 2.27

Table 6. Grain yield (kg ha⁻¹) influenced by Nitrogen Timings and levels

LSD for nitrogen timings = 2.26

Table 7. Harvest Index (%) of canola influenced by Nitrogen Timings and levels

Nitrogen (Kg ha ⁻¹)	Nitrogen timings			Mean
	Full at sowing	Equal split application	Rosette Stage	
80	10.5	12	12.3	11.6
120	9.6	10.3	9.6	9.8
Mean	10.1b	11.1b	11a	

LSD for nitrogen timings = 2.01

Literature Cited

- Abzad Gohari., A. and Amiri,E. 2010. Increase of bean production in iron and nitrogen fertilization in sustainable Agriculture. First National congress of sustainable Agriculture and Health crop production, Ispahan, 230-236.
- Ahmadi and M.J Bohraw.2009.yield yield components of Rapeseed as influenced by water stress at Different growth stages and Nitrogen level. American Eurasian J.Agric.and Environment.sci.5(6): 755-761.
- Al-Barrak.K.M.2006. Irrigation interval and nitrogen level effects on growth and yield of canola. Scientific journal King Faisal University (Basic and Applied science) vol.7 No.1 142711.
- Anonymous,1992. By annual report Ayube Agriculture Research institute, Faisalabad, pakistran, pp: 16.
- Anonymous,1996. Rapeseed production by bulletin published by National Agric. Reasearchcentre, Islambad,Pakistan.
- Brandt, S.A., S.S. Mmalhi, D. Ulrich, G.P.Lafond, H.R.Kutcher, and A.M.Johnston.2007.Seedling rate, fertilizer level and disease management effects on hybrid versus open pollinated canola (Brassica napus L.). Can. J. Plant sci. 87:255-266.
- Cheema.M.A., M.F Saleem., Muhammad., M.A.Wahid and B.H.Baber.2010. Impact of rate of timing of Nitrogen application on yield and quality of canola (Brassica Napus L.).Pak.J.Bot., 42(3):1723-1731.
- Holmes, M.R.J.1980.Nitrogen. p.21-67. In Nutrition of the oilseed rape crop. Applied sci. Pub.Barking Essex, England.
- Jasinka, z., A.Kotecki and M.Kozak.1997.Residual effects of legumines crops and Nitrogen fertilizer application on the development and yield of winter oilseed rape.RoslinyOleista, 18:187-198.
- Karamzadan.A.,H.R.Mobassar., V.Ramee and A.G.Malidarreh.2010. Effect of Nitrogen and Seed rate on canola

- yield and oil content of canola. *American-Eurasian J. Agric. and Enviro. sci.*, 8 (6): 715-721.
- Kazemeini. S.A., H.Hamzen., zarghani and M.Edalat.2010.The impact of Nitrogen and organic matter on winter canola seed yield and yield components. *AJCS* 4(5):335-342.
- Khan, A.H., I.A. Khalil, and H.Shah.2004. Nutritional yield and oil quality of canola cultivars grown in NWFP. *Sarhad J. Agric.*20(2):287-290.
- Khorshidi. M.G.,S. Moradpoor, A. Ranji., B.Karimi and F.Asri.2013.Effect of different levels of Nitrogen Fertilizer and plant density on yield and yield components of canola.*ijappjournal.vol.*,4(11),2896-2900.
- Malik. M.A., Mumtaz., Cheema and M.Farrukh Safeem.2002. production Efficiency of canola (*Brassica Napus L.*). As affected by different NPK levels.*Pak.J.Agric.Sci.vol.*39.
- Naderifar.M and J.Daneshial.2012.Effect of Nitrogen and bio fertilizers effect on growth and yield and of *Brassica Napus L.* *IJACS.*4-8/478-482.
- Nakhlawy.F.S and A.A.Bakhashwain.2009.Performance of canola (*Brassica NapusL.*) Seed yield, Yield components and seed quality under effect of four Genotypes and Nitrogen Fertilizers Rates. *JKAU.MET., Eav of Arid Land Agric.,sci.*,vol.20, pp:33-47.
- Negezimana and G.A. Agenbag. 2013. Effect of Nitrogen and Sulpher on canola (*Brassica Napus L.*). Vegetative and reproductive growth have controlled conditions. *AJAR.*7363.
- Shengri., A.H., M.H. Gharmen., A.Karmollachaab.2012. Effect of terminal heat stress and Nitrogen on morpho physiological characteristics. ANUE yield of canola (*Brassica Napus L.*). *IJAC*, 4-6.284-288.
- Tahira, T. Mahmood, M.Ali, an S.Raof.2005.Hybridvigour of some quantitative characteristics in *Brassica napus L.* *J.Agric. Res* 43(2):85-94.
- Velichka., R., I.Kuchinskas, I.Pekarskas and M.Rimkevinene.1998. The effect of Nitrogen fertilizers on the yield and yield quality of winter rape *Agrokhiimijya*, 11:39-44.
- Vermorel., M, R.K Heaney and G.R. Fenwick.1986.Nutritive Value of rapeseed, Effect of individual glucosonilate. *J.Sci. Food Agric.*37:1197-1202.
- Wright, G.C.,C.J.Smith and M.R.Woodroofe. 1988. The effect of irrigation and nitrogen fertilizer on rapeseed production in south Eastern Australia. *irrigation sci.*,1-3.
- Yusuf, R.I. and D.G., Bullock.1993. Effect of several production factors on two varieties of rapessed in the central united states.*j. agric.crop,sci.*, 171: 46-48.